

**RESOLUTION**  
of the  
**BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE**  
Resolution No. 2015-268

Council Meeting Date: 07-13-2015

Date Adopted: 07-13-2015

TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #2 FOR HALECON INC. IN THE CREDIT AMOUNT OF \$ 12,523.72, FOR THE PROJECT COMMONLY KNOWN AS "NEW PROVIDENCE COMMUNITY POOL BASKETBALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS"

Councilperson Kapner submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by Councilperson Muñoz.

WHEREAS, Halecon Inc's, original contract amount was \$266,273.50 for the project commonly known as "New Providence Community Pool Basketball Court Improvements"; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 in the amount of \$14,175.00 was approved for an additional 2 inch asphalt base course to be added to result in a finished 4 inch base; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 in the credit amount of \$12,523.72 is being requested for changes to the contract specifications as outlined in the attached memo; and

WHEREAS, based upon the review of Change Order #2, the Borough Engineer agrees with the request and is recommending Change Order #2; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Change Order #2 for Halecon, Inc, in the credit amount of \$12,523.72, be approved for the project commonly known as "New Providence Community Pool Basketball Court Improvements".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Mayor and Borough Clerk be authorized to sign same.

APPROVED, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

## RECORD OF VOTE

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
GALLUCCIO	X			
GENNARO	X			
KAPNER	X			
MADDEN	X			
MUÑOZ	X			
ROBINSON	X			
MORGAN			TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE	

I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk

---

**MEMORANDUM**

To: Douglas R. Marvin, Borough Administrator  
From: Andrew Hipolit, P.E., Borough Engineer   
CC: Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk (w/attachments)  
Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development  
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager

Dated: July 8, 2015

**RE: Change Order No. 2**  
**New Providence Community Pool Basketball Courts & Village Center**  
**Improvements**  
**MC Project No. NPT-412**

---

I hereby transmit Change Order No. 2 for a credit of \$12,523.72 to the Borough, for approval by Resolution of the Mayor and Council for the above-referenced project.

Due to the poor condition of the existing subgrade beneath the Community Pool Basketball Courts, infrared asphalt repair was utilized in three (3) areas to obtain a level surface. In lieu of color coating, the two (2) basketball courts were line striped due to concerns regarding the longevity of the coating as a result of the poor existing subgrade. Change Order No. 1 included an additional 135 tons of hot mix asphalt base course, however the As-Built quantity was 157 tons. The As-Built quantity of dense graded aggregate is 17 cubic yards greater than the contract quantity. The increased use of hot mix asphalt and dense graded aggregate was due to the variation in the elevation of the existing subgrade. The removal of one (1) additional tree was required to construct the expansion of the basketball courts. The As-Built quantity of hot mix asphalt surface course was 10 tons less than the bid quantity.

At Village Center, the 6' high chain link fence and double gate for the trash enclosure was removed from the contract. The owner of the overall center, Urstadt Biddle Properties Inc., wishes to create a shared, centralized trash disposal area. In an effort to reduce maintenance, wood mulching was installed in lieu of top soiling, fertilizing and seeding.

A detailed inventory of the cost changes are detailed below.

Infrared Asphalt Repair	(+) \$5,500.00
Striped (2) Courts	(+) \$2,500.00
22 tons, HMA Base Course	(+) \$2,333.10

Tree Removal	(+) \$975.00
17 SY, DGA Base Course	(+) \$221.00
6' High Chain Link Fence	(-) \$2,760.00
6' High Double Gate	(-) \$1,600.00
Topsoiling, 4" Thick	(-) \$1,100.00
Fertilizing and Seeding	(-) \$125.00
HMA Surface Course	(-) \$1,067.82
Basketball Court A Surface Painting	(-) \$9,250.00
Basketball Court B Surface Painting	(-) \$8,150.00
<b>Change Order No. 2</b>	<b>(-) \$12,523.72</b>
Original Contract Amount	(+) \$266,273.50
Change Oder No. 1	(+) \$14,175.00
Change Order No. 2	(-) \$12,523.72
<b>Adjusted Contract Amount</b>	<b>(+) \$267,924.78</b>

I hereby recommend the Mayor and Council approve Change Order No. 2 in the amount of (-)\$12,523.72 to Halecon, Inc.

\\MTCAD01\Projects\NPT\NPT-412\Correspondence\OUT\150708\_Change Order #2.Doc